
 

 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 8 June 2015 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Michael Borio 
Margaret Davine 
 

Mrs Vina Mithani 
Chris Mote 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Kairul Kareema Marikar 
2. Jo Dooley 
3. Sasi Suresh 
 

1. Lynda Seymour 
2. Jean Lammiman 
 

  
 

 

Advisers: To Be Appointed 

 
  
  
 
 

Contact:  Manize Talukdar, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1323    E-mail:  manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 8 June 2015 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Sub-Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR    
 
 To Appoint a Vice-Chair for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 

 
4. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2015 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 3 June 2015.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
 



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 8 June 2015 3 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
8. APPOINTMENT OF ADVISERS 2015/16   (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
 Report of the Director of Legal & Governance. 

 
9. JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE UPDATE   (Pages 17 - 

22) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Strategic Commissioning.  (Item deferred from 

previous inquorate meeting). 
 
 

10. HEALTHWATCH UPDATE REPORT   (Pages 23 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Strategic Commissioning. (Item deferred from 

previous inquorate meeting). 
 

11. HARROW'S LOCAL ACCOUNT 2013/14   (Pages 31 - 92) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Community, Health and Wellbeing. (Item 

deferred from previous inquorate meeting). 
 

12. DEVELOPING A PROTOCOL FOR THE WORKING RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN 
SCRUTINY, THE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD AND HEALTHWATCH 
HARROW   (Pages 93 - 110) 

 
 Report of the Divisional Director, Strategic Commissioning. 

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 5 February 2015 - 24 - 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 
 

5 FEBRUARY 2015 
 
 
Chair: * Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah 
   
Councillors: 
 

* Michael Borio 
* Niraj Dattani  
 

* Mrs Vina Mithani 
* Chris Mote 
 

Advisers:  * Julian Maw - Harrow Healthwatch 
 * Dr N Merali - Harrow Local Medical 

Committee 
   
   
* Denotes Member present 
 
 
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
All Agenda Items 
Councillor Mrs Vina Mithani declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was 
employed by Public Health England. She would remain in the room whilst all 
matters were considered and voted upon. 
 
All Agenda Items 
Councillor Chris Mote declared a non-pecuniary interest in that his daughter 
was employed at Northwick Park Hospital. He would remain in the room whilst 
all matters were considered and voted upon. 

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 12

5



 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 5 February 2015 - 25 - 

 
 
 

3. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2014 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

4. Public Questions *, Petitions & References   
 
RESOLVED: To note that none were received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

5. Harrow and Barnet Public Health annual report   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Public Health which 
looked back over 50 years at a selection of topics which were public health 
issues fifty years ago and remained issues currently and contained proposals 
to address these. 
 
Following a brief overview of the report, an officer responded to the following 
questions from Members: 

[...]
nspect every venue in Harrow where Shisha was available to 
ensure the premises were aware of their legal obligations.  The university of 
Westminster campus would also be targeted. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

7



 

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 5 February 2015 - 27 - 

6. NWLHT A&E / Winter pressures   
 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chief Nurse at London North 
West Healthcare NHS Trust (LNWHT) which provided an update on the 
Trust’s emergency pathway and the action it was undertaking to address the 
underperformance of the core A&E performance targets. 
 
Following a brief overview of the report by the Chief Operating Officer at 
LNWHT, he responded to the following questions from Members: 
 

• Had the recent introduction of a Golden Hour ward round helped to 
improve weekend discharges and reduce the length of stay or had 
this led to patients being discharged at odd hours, i.e. late at night? 

 
Patients were not discharged at odd hours.  The high rate of re-admissions at 
Northwick Park Hospital was average in comparison to other hospitals but this 
figure was rising.  High re-admission rates may be due to patients being 
discharged too early, patients’ difficult home circumstances and inadequate 
community based support.   
 

• Why were the current levels of A&E waiting times so high? 
 
This had been due to winter pressures i.e. illnesses such as flu outbreaks. 
However, the levels had not been as high as in previous years. 
 

• Had penalty clauses for delays in delivering the construction of the 
modular unit been written into the building contract? 

 
Penalty clauses had been written into the contract as there were inherent 
risks associated with working on such a complex site, however, he did not 
anticipate any major challenges which would lead to delays in completion by 
December 2015. 
 

• What was being done to ensure better signage for and access to the 
A&E unit? 

 
The estates service at Nort
[...]
orthwick Park received around 500 patients per day. Half of these were 
urgent care cases. It was not a question of the volume of individuals who 
visited the hospital but related more to the number of medical admissions and 
how to ensure fewer repeat admissions. 
 

• An adviser stated that the number of referrals by GPs to A&E had 
increased despite recent efforts to reduce them.  Community units, for 
example, the Denham unit and contracts with other social care 
providers should also be considered as step-down units.  

 
There was a campaign to ensure that the Alexandra Clinic remained open  
7-days a week.  The Trust was considering all of the measures mentioned 
above. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

7. CQC inspection of CNWL Mental Health and Community Services   
 
At its meeting of 24 November 2014, the Sub-Committee Members had 
indicated a desire to submit evidence and comments from the Sub-Committee 
to be fed back to the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in relation to its 
inspection of the CNWL planned for 23 February 2015. 
 
An adviser from Harrow Healthwatch stated that Harrow Healthwatch had 
already forwarded comments to the CQC, which would inform the work of the 
inspectors.  Patients’ groups and user groups had also fed back to the CQC 
regarding improvements they would like to see made to local services. 
 
In view of the above, the Sub-Committee decided not to send any additional 
comments to the CQC and requested that a copy of the inspectors findings 
and any subsequent compliance action plan be forwarded to Sub-Committee 
Members as soon as they were available. 
 
RESOLVED: That the CQC be requested to forward a copy of the inspector’s 
findings and any subsequent compliance action plan to Sub-Committee 
Members as soon as they were available. 
 
 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.10 pm). 
 

10



 

- 30 -  Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 5 February 2015 

 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MRS REKHA SHAH 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL 

CARE SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

8 June 2015 

Subject: 

 

Appointment of (non-voting) Advisers 
to the Sub-Committee 2015/16 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Hugh Peart, Director of Legal and 
Governance Services 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Enclosures: 

 

None 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
This report advises Members on the appointment of two non-voting 
advisers to the Sub-Committee.  Members are requested to 
consider and agree the appointment of the advisers to the Sub-
Committee for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. 
 
Recommendations: 
That, in accordance with the Committee Procedure Rules (Part 4B 
of the Constitution - Rule 32.9) the nominees named in this report, 
be appointed as advisors to the Sub-Committee for the 2015/16 
municipal year. 
 

Reason: 
To appoint non-voting advisers for the 2015/16 Municipal Year, to 
assist in the work of the Sub-Committee. 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 13 to 16

13



 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Background 
 
2.1  Rule 32.9 of Committee Procedure Rules provides for a 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee to appoint non-voting advisers (to 
assist in the work of the Sub-Committee either generally or 
on specific matters).  Advisers are subject to the Protocol on 
Co-optees and Advisers (Part 5H of the Constitution). 

 
2.2 At its meeting on 7 December 2010, the Health Scrutiny Sub-

Committee  requested that Harrow LINk (now HealthWatch 
Harrow) and the Harrow Local Medical Committee (LMC) be 
requested to each nominate up to two of their members to 
become non-voting advisers to the Sub-Committee for the 
2011/12 Municipal Year.  

 
2.4 The following advisers’ nominating organisations have 

confirmed that these individuals wish to continue as advisers 
to the Panel for the 2015/16 Municipal year: 
 
Dr Nizar Merali (LMC) 
Mr Julian Maw (HealthWatch Harrow) 

 
2.5 If appointed, the advisers will be required to comply with the 
 Council’s Protocol on Co-optees and Advisers. 
 
Financial Implications 
 

2.6 None. 
 

Risk Management Implications 
 

2.7 If not appointed, the Sub-Committee may not have access to 
expert external advice when conducting its business. 

 
Equalities implications 
 

2.8 Supports the Council’s Public Sector Equality Duty.  
 
Corporate Priorities 
 

2.9 Promotes ‘Making a difference for Communities’, by enabling 
representation on a Scrutiny Committee from the voluntary 
and community sector in Harrow. 

 

14



 

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

    
on behalf of the 

Name: Steve Tingle x  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: 27.5.15 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Bob Huffam x  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date: 29.5.15 

   
 

 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

 
Contact: Manize Talukdar, Democratic and Electoral Services 
Officer 020 8424 1323 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 

15



16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH & SOCIAL 

CARE SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

22  April 2015 

Subject: 

 

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Update 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap, Divisional Director 
Strategic Commissioning 
 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Mrs Vina Mithani, 
Performance Lead 
 
Councillor Michael Borio, Policy Lead 
Member 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
none 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 17 to 22

17



 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report provides an update on the outcomes of the Joint Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 3 March 2015. 
 

Recommendations:  
That the sub-committee consider the update and provide any comments/ 
issues to be raised in advance of the next JHOSC meeting on 16 June 2015. 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1 The North West London Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC) 
comprising of elected members drawn from the boroughs geographically 
covered by the NHS NW London Shaping a Healthier Future programme was 
set up to consider the proposals and consultation process formally between 
the period of 2 July and 8 October 2012. 
 
The proposals set out reconfiguration of the accident and emergency 
provision in North West London. This included changes to emergency 
maternity and paediatric care with clear implications on out-of- hospital care. 
 
The JHOSC reported its final report in October 2012, making 
recommendations on how the Shaping a Healthier Future proposals could be 
developed and implemented including the risks that needed to be explored.  
This JHOSC also recommended that the Committee continue to meet to 
provide strategic scrutiny of the development and implementation of Shaping 
a Healthier Future. 
 
2.2 The 3 March meeting of the JHOSC covered the various issues as 
detailed below: 
 
JHOSC Terms of Reference 
The revised terms of reference of the North West London Joint Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee was agreed and endorsed. 
 
London Ambulance Service 
The London Ambulance Service provided an update on the current 
performance of the service including an analysis of the impact on response 
and journey times since the closure of Hammersmith & Central Middlesex 
Hospitals as part of the Shaping a Healthier Future programme. The JHOSC 
also received an analysis on whether this information allows us to anticipate 
the impact of the planned closure of Charing Cross and Ealing Hospitals. 
 
A detailed discussion took place and a decision was made that a further 
update report on performance figures was required and it was expressed that 
hopefully service improvements would have been made as in most areas the 
service was achieving  between 50-60% where as it should be at a level of 
75%. 
 

18



 

 
 
Travel Advisory Group (TAG) 
The JHOSC received an update on the activity and progress of the Tra
[...]
te Report 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap, Divisional Director, Strategic 
Commissioning 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Michael Borio, Policy Lead Member & 
Councillor Mrs Vina Mithani, Performance Lead 
Member 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

No 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
 
This report provides an update on the work of the Harrow Healthwatch- 

 
Recommendations: That the Sub Committee notes the report 
 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 23 to 30

23



 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. The Health and Social care Act made local authorities responsible for 
commissioning a local Healthwatch.  Local Healthwatch are statutorily 
responsible for: 
 

• Promoting involvement of local people in the commissioning, 
development and assessment of local health and social care 
services; 

• Monitoring health and care services through; ‘Enter and View’ 
visits, listening to users and carers and surveys to assess the 
effectiveness of services;  

• Obtaining the views of users of health and social care services on 
the effectiveness of these services;  

• Issuing reports and recommendations on local services to 
commissioners and providers of services in order to create better 
services; and  

• Influencing commissioners of health and social care so that their 
plans meet our needs 

• Supporting individuals to exercise choice by signposting them to 
services.  In particular, they will support people who lack the 
means or capacity to make choices; and 

• Reporting concerns about the quality of local health and social 
care services to Healthwatch England, independently of their local 
authority.  Healthwatch England will be able recommend that the 
Care Quality Commission takes action. 

 
2. Locally, Harrow Healthwatch is expected to achieve outcomes in two 
areas: 
 
1. Engagement and influence – The Consumer Champion; and 
2. Information and Advice - Signposting 

 
These functions are outlined in mo
[...]
 commissioning and provider bodies by identifying issues 
or gaps in services; and 

• An organisation which understands the limits of the local HealthWatch 
information and advice giving function. 

Expectations 
 
HealthWatch Harrow should be guided by the following expectations: 
 

• HH will be independent and commissioned to co ordinate and support all 
relevant local advocacy and information advice services rather than 
directly providing them; 

 

• HH will develop a clear identity, operating standards and, in partnership 
with the Commissioner,  a performance framework; 

 

• HH will adopt a governance framework that, within the requirement to 
deliver the outcomes in this specification, enables communities in Harrow 
to shape its priorities and activities; 

 

• HH will conduct its business openly and transparently and report its 
activities and the impact that they have had to Harrow Council on a 
regular basis; 

 

• HH will seek to achieve value for money through delivering its services as 
efficiently and effectively as possible;  

26



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\8\1\AI00096180\$r5k2ptzn.doc 

• HH will promote equality of opportunity and observe the requirements of 
the Equalities Act 2010; and 

• HH will work collaboratively with other agencies. 
 
3. Healthwatch has been provided by Harrow in Business for the last two 
years.  The Council decided to reduce the budget for Healthwatch by 43% for 
the current and future financial years and, as a consequence, it was decided 
to seek new tenders.  The budget decision was related to the volume of 
activity that the service needed to undertake rather than being based around 
the indicative un-ring-fenced grant that the Government provided when the 
function was changed form the previous LINk. 
 
4. Tenders have been received and evaluated and a new contract has been 
awarded to Harrow in Business for a further three years with options to extend 
the contract for two further years.  In awar
[...]
riorities: 
 

• Making a difference for the vulnerable 
• Making a difference for communities 
• Making a difference for families 

 

 

 

29



 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\8\1\AI00096180\$r5k2ptzn.doc 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Not required for 
Scrutiny reports. 

  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: 
�������������.. 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name:  Not required for 
Scrutiny reports 

  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date: 
�������������.. 

   
 

 
 
 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 

NO  
 

 
 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 
 
 

Contact:  Mike Howes mike.howes@harrow.gov.uk Ext 5637 
 
 

Background Papers: None 

30



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Health & Social Care 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Date of Meeting: 

 

April 2015 

Subject: 

 

Harrow’s Local Account 2013-14 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Paul Najsarek, Corporate Director of 
Community, Health and Wellbeing   

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Councillor Chris Mote, Policy Lead 
Member 
  
Councillor Karin Ramchandani, 
Performance Lead Member 
 

Exempt: 

 

Wards affected: 

No 
 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix One:  
Harrow’s Local Account 2013 -14 
 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out the main elements of the Harrow Local Account Report 
2013 – 2014 
 
Recommendations: Scrutiny is requested to note the information report. 
 
Reason:  To provide Scrutiny with an overview of Harrow Adult Social Care 
performance during 2013 – 2014 

 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 31 to 92

31



 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 

Introductory paragraph 
The Local Account is an important aspect of our overall approach to improving 
quality. It highlights best practice and demonstrates the progress we are 
making towards positive outcomes for all those who depend on our services. 
 
Local accounts are used by councils across the country to assess how well 
adult social care services are performing. In recent years, government policy 
has encouraged a trend away from reporting to central government. Instead, 
councils report directly to local residents via the Local Account. 
 
We produced our third local account last year, and have gathered feedback to 
ensure that our Local Account continues to reflect the voice of service users 
and carers and aimed at the whole community. 
 

Options considered 
This report refers to activities already undertaken and is presented to Health 
and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee for information and not for decision. 
 

Background  
The Local Account matters because it is rooted in our desire to ensure that we 
are accountable to Harrow’s vulnerable adults and carers. Throughout our 
Local account you will see evidence of the ways in which we have engaged 
with the local community and the ways in which we have responded to their 
collective voice. When the community has spoken, we have listened closely 
and taken positive action to improve Harrow’s adult social care services. 
 
The National Context 
Understanding what we have achieved must be understood within the context 
of the changing care landscape. This year has seen our response to 
Winterbourne View, integration of health and social care and the development 
of the Better Care Fund, and the progress of The Care Act. The funding 
challenges continue, so we need to support ever-more people, with less. 
 
We have chosen to meet the challenges with innovation and partnership 
working. We will continue to push for high quality services and continue to 
challenge poor quality care and support wherever it may be. 
 
Quality Assurance 
In this Local Account we explore our approach to safeguarding assurance and 
quality of services and how MyCommunity ePurse is affecting people’s lives.  
 
As a result of extensive discussions with the Local Account Group, we have 
tailored the style of the document to service users and carers, using more 
pictures and many mor
[...]
arrow

020 8426 0929 

www.mindinharrow.org.uk

Rethink Mental Illness

0300 5000 927 

www.rethink.org

Stroke Association

0303 3033 100 

www.stroke.org.uk

Parkinson’s UK

0808 800 0303 

www.parkinsons.org.uk

Age UK Harrow

020 8861 7980 

www.ageuk.org.uk

Alzheimer’s Society

020 7423 3500 

www.alzheimers.org.uk

Carers UK

020 7378 4999 

www.carersuk.org

Crossroad Care Harrow 

020 8868 0903 

www.carers.org

Harrow Carers

020 8868 5224 

www.harrowcarers.org

London Taxicard

0845 415 4156 or 020 7934 9791 

http://www.londoncouncils.gov.uk/services/taxicard

Apppendix 1

91



56

Harrow’s Local Account 2013/14

www.harrow.gov.uk

Apppendix 1

92



 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\1\1\AI00096114\$2wqr4l5d.doc 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH AND SOCIAL 

CARE SCRUTINY SUB-

COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

8 June 2015 

Subject: 

 

Developing a protocol for the working relationship 
between Scrutiny, the Health & Wellbeing Board 
and Healthwatch Harrow 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Alex Dewsnap, Divisional Director, Strategic 
Commissioning 

Scrutiny Lead 

Member area: 

 

Health: 
Policy Lead – Councillor Michael Borio 
Performance Lead – Councillor Vina Mithani 

 
Community Health and Wellbeing: 
Policy Lead – Councillor Chris Mote 
Performance Lead – Councillor Margaret Davine 

 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out the rationale behind developing a draft protocol for the 
working relationship between Harrow’s scrutiny function, the Health & Wellbeing 
Board and the local Healthwatch. 

 
Recommendations:  
The Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee is asked to: 

• Provide comments on developing a draft protocol 

• Agree a way forward for a robust working relationship between the three 
bodies for the future. 

 

 

Agenda Item 12
Pages 93 to 110

93



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
This report attaches a briefing paper that has bee
[...]
n 187).  
 
The legislation permits the Secretary of State to transfer property, rights, liabilities and staff from 
Local Involvement Networks (LINks) to Local Healthwatch, to assist local authorities to transfer 
arrangements from LINks to Local Healthwatch, A transfer scheme may require a local authority to 
pay compensation to a transferring organisation/LINk (Section 188). Local authorities must have 
regard and must require Local Healthwatch to have regard to guidance from the Secretary of State 
on managing potential conflicts of interests between being funded by local authorities and being 
able to challenge them effectively when required (Sections 183 and 187). 
 

  

109



110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 Appointment of Advisers 2015/16
	9 Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Update
	10 Healthwatch Update Report
	11 Harrow's Local Account 2013/14
	The Local Account 2013 - 2014 FINAL cgy

	12 Developing a protocol for the working relationship between Scrutiny, the Health & Wellbeing Board and Healthwatch Harrow
	DRAFT Developing a health protocol v.2




Minutes of the meeting


Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 8 June 2015 - 31 -

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  

MINUTES

8 JUNE 2015

Chair: * Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah

Councillors: * Margaret Davine
* Kairul Kareema Marikar (1) 

* Mrs Vina Mithani
* Chris Mote

Advisers:   Julian Maw - Harrow Healthwatch
* Dr N Merali - Harrow Local Medical 

Committee

* Denotes Member present
(1)   Denotes category of Reserve Members

39. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:-

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Michael Borio Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar

40. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared:

All Agenda Items
Councillor Kairul Kareema Marikar declared a non-pecuniary interest in that 
she carried out voluntary work for the Harrow Association of Disabled People 



- 32 - Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 8 June 2015

and worked in the mental health field.  She would remain in the room whilst 
the matters were considered and voted upon.

Councillor Chris Mote declared a interest in that his daughter was employed 
at Northwick Park Hospital.  He would remain in the room whilst the matters 
were considered and voted upon.

41. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Margaret Davine be appointed Vice-Chair for 
the 2015/16 Municipal Year.

42. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2015 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

43. Public Questions and Petitions  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions or petitions were received at 
this meeting.

44. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels  

RESOLVED:  To note that none were received.

RECOMMENDED ITEMS  

45. Appointment of Advisers 2015/16  

RESOLVED:  That the following nominees be appointed as Advisers to the 
Sub-Committee for the 2015/16 Municipal Year:

1. Mr Julian Maw (HealthWatch Harrow)
2. Dr Nizar Merali (Harrow Local Medical Committee)

RESOLVED ITEMS  

46. Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee Update  

The Sub-Committee received an update report on the outcomes of the Joint 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 3 March 2015.

Following questions from Members, an officer advised that as part of its 
inspection of the London Ambulance Service (LAS), the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) had requested Harrow to provide feedback to the CQC 
regarding the LAS’s performance locally, and that Members’ comments had 
been fed back to the CQC.

47. Healthwatch Update Report  



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 8 June 2015 - 33 -

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Divisional Director of Strategic 
Commissioning which provided an update on the work of the Harrow 
Healthwatch.

Following questions and comments from Members of the Sub-Committee, an 
officer advised that 

 the new contract for Healthwatch Harrow had been awarded to Harrow 
in Business for a further three years, with the option to extend the 
contract for an additional two years;

 the Council decided to reduce the budget for Healthwatch by 43% for 
the current and future financial years.  The reduction equated to 
approximately £80k.  The decision to reduce the budget was related to 
the volume of activity that the service needed to undertake rather than 
being based around the indicative un-ring-fenced grant that the 
Government had provided;

 a report regarding Healthwatch Harrow’s priorities and work 
programme for 2015/16 would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

48. Harrow's Local Account 2013/14  

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of 
Community, Health & Wellbeing which set out the main elements of the 
Harrow Local Account Report 2013/14.

Following a brief overview of the report, an officer responded to questions and 
comments as follows:

 the Local Account document had been a collaborative project and been 
co-produced with service users and carers and was aimed at the whole 
community;

 a 6-month review of the implementation of the Care Act would be 
carried out in October 2015 and this would be reported at a future 
meeting of the Sub-Committee;

 there had been a 15% increase in demand for Adult Social Care, 
however, the anticipated  demand from carers had been lower but is 
likely to increase over the year;

 service users, carers and third sector groups were beginning to 
understand the implications of the Care Act leading to increased 
demand as awareness grows;

 under the Care Act, existing care structures would be retained.  As  
carers would now have the same rights as service users carers  would 



- 34 - Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 8 June 2015

be offered  up to six weeks free Reablement service  and were being 
given advice on how to access universal services available in the 
Community;

 as part of the Council’s savings targets there would need to be further 
savings.  Officers would  provide Members with the necessary 
information to make informed decisions about further savings, while 
alerting them to the risks;

 there had been a sharp increase in the number Adult Social Care 
referrals and in the number of cases of DOLs (Deprivation of Liberty).  
DOLs cases had increased by 3000%, however, the timeframes for 
these had not been breached and there was no waiting list;

 there was a dedicated Safeguarding contact and investigation team 
whose responsibility it was to assess whether a safeguarding enquiry 
was necessary and to carry out investigations.

Members of the Sub-Committee congratulated officers for the excellent report.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

49. Developing a protocol for the working relationship between Scrutiny, the 
Health & Wellbeing Board and Healthwatch Harrow  

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Divisional Director of Strategic 
Commissioning which set out the rationale behind developing a draft protocol 
for the working relationship between Harrow’s scrutiny function, the Health & 
Wellbeing Board and the local Healthwatch.

Following a brief overview of the report, an officer responded to questions as 
follows:

 the Protocol had been drawn up on the basis of guidance from the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny, the Local Government Association and the 
Department of Health;

 overall responsibility for the scrutiny function lay with the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, which would delegate discrete areas of work to 
the Health & Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee.

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the suggested set of shared principles, as outlined in the report be 
agreed;

(2) the report be noted.

50. Any Other Business  



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 8 June 2015 - 35 -

RESOLVED:  To note that, following a suggestion by the Chair, Members of 
the Sub-Committee agreed to visit the Accident and Emergency unit at 
Northwick Park Hospital before the next meeting of the Sub-Committee.

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.30 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MRS REKHA SHAH
Chair


